


PROGRESS OF TH~c 

MINERAL IN~USl'RY OF TASMANIA 
FOR THE QUARTER ENI>ING 31sT DECEMBER, IH08. 

Hobart, 5th February, 1909. 
THE following table shows, as far as ca.n be ascertained, the quan­
tities and values of Meta.ls and Minerals raised during the quarter 
ending 31st December, 1908, as compa.red with the previous 
quarter ending 30t.h September, 1908 ,-

• 

t 

During the Quarter end- During the Quarter end-
ing :Jht Deer" 1908. ing :lOth Sept., 1008. 

Quantity. Value. Quantity. Value. ------_.- ------ ----
£ £ Gold won • .... ... .. .... .... 0&11. 11,521'458 48,940 18,800'348 66,004 Sliver-lead Ore produced tons 20,990.88 81,840 17,177'711 83.t~40 Hlister Copper produced 

" 
2266 161,0:n 2260 168.987 Copper Ore and Copper 

produced . . .. .•. ... .....• 
" 

19150 U,28 460'6/> 2281 Tin Ore produced .. . ... ... 
" 

IUW80 110,920 1187'/55 111,094. Iron Ore tai800 .. . ......... .. . 800 800 1000 400 Coal raiaed ...... ... .. . ... ... 
" I 

1.,131·bO 12,U16 I6,812':l6 18,401 Wolfram Ore produced .•• 
" h~8 184 ... ... Bismuth ............ . .. .. . ... 
" 1_1 ... ~. 150 1'8& 222 

"16,859 ... 421,910 

• Fine gold, Including gold contained In bli'ter copper and ,Uvfllr-leatJ bullion. 
t Value of gold contente deducted. 

B25080 
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GOLD. 
During the past qua.rter, 4355 OZS. of gold were obtained from 

quartz, 192'33 07.5. from alluvial , 1775 ozs. by means of the cyanide 
a.nd chlorination processes, 3866 ozs. from blister copper from the 
Mount Lyell Mining and Railway Company, L imited, and 1506 ozs. 
from the silver-lead bullion from the Tasmanian Smelting 
Company's works , Zeehan, valued at £48,94.0. 

The following table shows the quantities obtained from the 
various sources on the different fields during the period under 
review, together with the totals for the corr esponding period of 
1907, and the previous quarter ending 30th September, 1908: -

-
Gold obtained Iltll'ill[C lhe Qllarter I'nrtlng :list 

B~coll8tield 
Mathinna. '" 
MI. Victoria 

.rrelltinna W 

Le 
L 
G 

Mt.Camerou 
IToy .....• 

isle . .. ...... 
olcollda. ... 

West COtI.st. 

TOTALS 

T otals car-
respollding 

5: e. 
"'& 

---
G'Z8. 

3943 
404 

~ 8 

... 
I 
\ 

... 

... 
---
, :IM 

Qult.rter, r 

1907 ......... 8273 
Totl1l!! for 

Quarter 
endm~ 
30th pt., 
1908 ...... ... 5899 

December, 1908. 
-

3 
1 

~, ~ 

• = s~ .. s ~ g 
> :g'§~ ~~i £~~ 

T 01'AI •• , 
~ S:c :; ~ -

I 0' ''' 

--:;;-1-::----- ----
0". 0 ... 0%1\. 

.. 1558·5 5501·5 . . . I . . . ... ... 4U4 

91.83

1 

... ... ... 00·83 

.. 216·5 . .. . .. 216·5 

90 ... ... . .. 90 

10'0 . .. 3866 1506 5382·; 
------- ---_. 
192·33 1775 3866 15V6 1l,694·33 

I 

300·75 2523 I 5043 1023 . .. 

I 

15M'22!1773'15 4735 928 ... 

1'otah 
Total. fo, 
corre8- Quarter 
ponding ending 
Quarter, 3O,h 

11M. Sept., 
1008. 

--- ---
0". ou. 

8021 6808·15 
2440 615 

178·7 ~ 49·72 

314 249 

133 105 

6076 5666·5 
---- ---.-

... . .. 

17,162·75 . .. 

. .. 113,493.87 

Value £4S,940 j equtll to ll,52l'458 a zs. till tl gold . 

BEACONSFIELD.-The quarter's sta.tistics for the district are as 
follow :-

Tu.smanitL Mine ..................... . 
TIISm1l.llitl.lI Tailillg~ Syndir'l1tl' .. . 
Others ..... ........... ............... . 

Tutal .... ............ . 

Gold produced. 
OZIJ. 

5501·5 

Men employed. 

529 
17 
19 

565 
= 
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Tasmania Mine.-Fourteen thousand four hundred and twenty­
eight tons of quartz crushed, and 4968 ozs. gold obtained (by amal­
gamation and chlorination), which makes a total of 757 ,775 tons 
qua.rtz crushed, and 722,890 OZS. gold obtained since the mine was 
first started . 

LEFRoY.-The quarter's statistics are as follow: -

New Pinu.fo re .................... . .. . 
Crf"ek Cyanide ..... ............... . 
Kitto's Chum Syn .. ............. . .. 
Prospectors and others .....•...... 

Totals .. ............... . 

Gold produced. }len empl oye!1. 
OZ8. 

216-5 

216'5 

3 
22 
21 
8 

54 
= 

LI SLE, GOLCONDA, &c.-Ninety ounoos of gold have been won 
from these fields. Thirty-six men ha.ve been employed. 

RI NGAROOM...:\.-The New Ringarooma Gold Mining Company 
obtained 8 OZS. of gold 'from quartz, and employed two men. 

Alluvial Gold and Dredging Companies.- Gold has been 
obtained by the following companies in streaming tin: -

Stanr:lard Gold. 
OZL'. 

Bri~eis ............................................... ,. . ... ....... 11'SO 
New Brothers' Home.............................. ............ IS'18 
South Mount Cu.ru~ron ......... ... .. . .... .................... 29'30 
Ringarooma Dredge ... ....... ..... ... ...•. .•• ...... .... ... .. 22'90 
Dorset Dredge........ .... ..... .... .. ... .. ....... . . .. . .. ..... ... . 12'95 

Totol .......... .. ........ ...... .... .... .. 91'88 

MATHINNA.-The quarter's statistics are as follow:-

Qu~ crushed. Sltfid treated. 
Gold 

}IOD. 
produced. 

t OOIi. tous. OZ8. 

New Golden Ga.te 478 341 84 
Havelock ...................... 10 7 2 
Golden H or!!eshoe ...... ...... 32 17 6 
Other8 .................... .... .. 57 39 8 

Totuh ................. 582 404 50 -- = = -
WEST COAsT.- Mr. Inspector Curtain reports: - Ten and a half 

ounces of alluvial gold were obtained during the quarter by seven 
men. 

At Lynchford, Elliott and mate are opening on a make of stone 
adjacent to the Strahan track , surface specimens of which show 
fairly coarse gold. 

At Hall 's Creek, a syndicate, on a. 40-acre leasehold, are prospect.. 
ing ground t hat was formerly held by Forrester and party under 

f· 
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a. prospector 's area. 8'0 {ar, nothing definite is known respecting 
their prospe~ts. 

Prospect'in'g.- Thompson and Donohue, after opening an old 
track, have -taken two months' supplies into the Du ' Cane Range 
country, to which they purpose giving a good overhaul during the 
present dry season; but beyond these men, I know of n o, others 
that are similarly engaged. 

TIN. 
The statistics for this metal for the past -quarter are as follow': -

". .-. Ore won. . Value. Men em'ployed. 
tons. . • £ Ruropeana. Chhiesep 

21'05 1684 8h 
780'15 " 11,240 658 

Northern and Southern Division 
North~E88tern Division .......... . 
Eastern Division ................... . 71"05 65.4 221 
North-Western Division ......... . 335 28,688 408 
Western Division .........•..... ...•. 34'55 2764 140 

80 
3.4 . 

lU 

" 
Tottt.ls . ........... •.• ..•. 1191'8Q 1l0,920 1463 --- ~ ;;;;;;..- ~1 

NORTH-WESTERN DIVISION. 

The output has 'been as under: -

Mount BiHChoff .............. ..... .. ...... . 
Mt. Bischoff' Extended .','. ' ..... : .. ; ..... .. . 
Wara.tah Alluvial .. ;: : .. :; ;;;::: ...... : ... :. 
Wombtt.t Mine· .......... :: .......... : .. : .. :: 
Stanho~ Alluvial .. : .......... : ...... : .. . 
Mt. Cleveland :;. :.: ..... ::::; ............. . 
Others ...................................... .. 

Totals ............................. · 

toll!!. 

250 
54'2 

6'3 
2 
0'5 

' 22 

335 

Men employerl. 
300 
60 

6 
3 
1 

30 
3 

403 

.' 

Mt. BiJlchofj Extended.-Mr. W. Gullock, manager, reports:­
Stone crushed from new battery. Mine opening up very satis­
factorily. New lode bottom level discovered; good value in tin 
oxide; approximate height from Mt. Bischoff 'peaks, 1200 f.eet. 
Bottom level, No.6 level, advanced to 820 feet; expect to cut ma.in 
lode in five weeks from present date (1st' January). ... 

'NORTH-EASTERN DIVISION'. 

·RINGAROOMA DISTRICT:-

Britannia , ............. ..... . . .. . 
Mt. Maurice ..................... . 
Others ......... .......... ......... !. 

Totals .... ; .. .. ............ . 

Tin ore woo. 
tons. 
'3 
'7 
'45 

Men employed 
BUI·opeam~. · ChineN!. 

2 . , 
5 

..ll 



OF TASMANlA. 

PIONEER AND GLADSTONE DISTRICTS : ~ r: - r, :: Jl' r 

Pioneer Tin Mine .............. . 
Pioneer Extended .............. . 
New 'Aberloy Ie .. ............ .. .. 
Argus Tin Mine .............••... 
South M t. Cameron ........... . 
Ringv.rooma Dredge .......... . 
Dorset " ........... . 
Mussel Roe ...................... . 
White Rock ....................... . 
Scotiu. ......................... ... ~~ ·l. 
\ur?ue ~in .Mi~~ ............... . r 
(Jsrtbtt.ldl ..... ................ ..... . 
Other' Clttims .. ................ . 

Totals ...........•••..........• 

DERBY DISTRICT;-

Briseis Tin Mines ...•.....•••. ..... 
New Brothers' Home, No. 1. .. . 
Briseis Extended ................. . 
Other, Derby Cltt.ims ........... . 

Total. ...................... .. 

BltANXlIOI:V' DIsTnlcT:-

Arba Tin Mine .. .... ..•......•..• 
New Huby Fl~t ........... .. .. . 
Other Clttims ..................... . 

'I'otal 

MOORINA DISTRICT;-

Weld Till Mine ............ ..... . 
NtLth:e Youth ................... .. 
Abbotsford ...................... . 
MututLl Hill ....................... . 
Wilberforce Pum p Co ........ .. 
Oth~r. Moorinu . Claims •........ 

T()tal ....... :~ ................. . 

TIn ore WOD. 

tODS. 

109 
20 
2 
9'SO 

36 
10'35 
' 11'20 

'S5 
4'10 

r 1'9~ 
IS'70 
:l '50 

23'SO 

251'25 

- Tin ore won. 
tons. 

. __ .271'60 
4S'95 
42 
6'25 

86S'80 

Tin ore WOIl. 

tons. 
49'40 

' IS 
3'50 

Tio ol"e won. 
. ton8. 
15 
6 
3'65 
1'05 
7 
8'S5 

S6'45 
--'-' -

Men employed. 
Europeanll. Chint'lI6. 
' 109 

. .. 22 
6 

IS 
8S 

' 15 
1'6 
8 
5 
3 

23 
5 • 

. 55 45 

.. SIS 49 

Men employed. 
. .Etu·op6&ns. Chinese. 

76 
24 
86 
77 18 

218 UI 

Men employed. 
Buropc.~8. Chir.eee . 

'48 
16 . 
4 13 . . .. ' ------

68 18 

Men l!mployed. 
. EuroPeanll. Chinese . 

10 : 
7 , 

. 6 .. 
, 5 

7 
16 5 

51 5 

5 
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MT. HORROR DISTRICT:-

BallctL T. ;\f. Co .... ..•. .. " ..... 
Other Chti illS ••.•••••••••• •• •. •••• 

Tota! J.u~ Allrth- £all/ern 
DJVlJlIOn ................. . 

Tin ore won. 
tons. 
'60 
' 70 

1'30 

730'15 

EA8TBRN DIVI SION. 

Weu}"ol'tJuqlt MineJl. 
Fancy Creek Co ........... .. 
Weldborough Mine ....... .. 
Ernu .................... ..... .. . 
Chin ... (Wpldborough) .. . 
Uther Chlillls ............... . 

Total .............. . 

Lottah and BLue Tier A-fine8. 
Anchor Mine ................. . 
Other Clai ms . .......... ..... ) 
Chinese Claims ............. S 

'rotH I ............. .. 

'it. Hele"Jl .MineJl. 

McAuliffe & Party .......... .. 
A. WilliolllS ................... . 
J. C. Mu.cmichtl.cl.. ........... .. 
Royol Ruby Co .. .... .. ..... .. . 
Deep Lead .. . ........ ..... . ... ... . 
Others ............ ............. .. . 

Tottl.l 

Avoca AlineI'. 

Story's Freeholrl ............. .. 
Mount Rex Co ................. .. 
South Esk ...............•• ...... 
Roy'. Hill ... . ................... . 
Other CltLims ................. .. 

'rotal ................ .. 

Total tor EaJltern Divittion 

Tin OI'e won. 
tons. 

3'30 
a'25 
"85 
7'10 
7'25 

25'75 

22 

4'15 

' M 
1 '60 
1' 35 
1'55 
1'25 
2'85 

9'15 

1'55 
2 
2'45 
1'10 
2'90 

.\len employed. 
Europt!8ns. Chinese. 

4 
3 

7 

668 80 

Men employed 
Buropean... Chinese. 

5 
3 
6 

46 

75 

21 

96 

2 
8 
6 
7 
;j 

15 

41 

« 
12 
3 
3 

14 

38 

221 

30 

30 

8 

34 

• .. 



OF TASl\IANIA. 

WESTERN DIVISION. 

Emu BHoY Railway (various c'laims) .... 

Tin 01'6 WUIl. 

tODS. 

34'55 

,'It'll employed. 
Europeans. 

140 

NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN DIVISION. 

Tin ore won. 
tons. 

Shepherd Hud Murphy Mine 21-05 

SILVER. 

Men emplo.\·ed. 
Europeans. 

36 
= 

WEST COAsT.- The registered output of silver ore in the '\Vestern 
Division for the quarter ending 31st December is given below: -

Zeehun Mines: 
Mount Zeeoan, 'ftl.8. 

ehtl.n-M ontana 
Zf'ehtl.n- \'" estern 
SilverQuoon Extellded 
OOlltth 

" 
" Silver King 

Florencp. 

Ore. 

galena. 
" ............... . 

gulp.na, &c .........•. 

" " .. ..... . .. . 
pyrites ........... . 
carbonate of iron .. . 
galeTla. ....... ....... . 

New MI. Zeehttll " 
l'llS. Sme:tingCo's. St'clions" 
Section 1816-M 
Viculritt-Zeellan 
Colunel North 
Section T.L.E. 
Section 1846 
Nubeena. 
S. Comstock 

.DUl/dUH Millf,lt: 
Comet 

" Hercules 
Adelaidp. 

Ilmtehftry 1l1itlP8: 
PriOJro~ 
Tasmttnia.n Copper 

jUt. Farrell Mil1eR: 
Mt. Farrell 
North Mt. Fltrrell 
Mackillto~h Mille 
Murehisoll River 

Sundries: 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" " ................ . 

fr~~~fl~~::::::. :::::::: 
zinc-lead sulphide .. . 
galena ................. . 

zinc-lead sulphide ... 

" 
galenl1 ................. . 

" " ...... .......... .. 
" (9 monthi'!) .. . 

'fu.smu.niall Smelting Co. ...... ... .... . .. ..... . 
Sundry Companies ...•...... .............. ... .. 
Prospec.tcrs, &c ........................... ... , .... . 

Tons. 

1178 
2g4'60 
11 1'51 
373 

19 
1200 
135 
2; 

1004'50 
439 

1480 
4'56 
8'5 

271 • 
30'21 
15'75 
72'90 
22 

35 ' 71 
3499'50 
4931 

19'30 

505 
2260 

196'85 
874 

14 
279'7.,) 

Value. 

11,463 
,666 
787 
81Q 
200 I 

1350 \ 
290 
259 

7633 
396 
783 
28 
68 

507 
12:! 
V\1 
860 
242 

266 1 
1524 \ 

18,676 
241 

1717 
7534 

706 
6963 

143 
4!>45 

1\Ien. 

200 
274 
70 
14 

36 

4 
35 

4 
18 

2 
16 
25 

8 
3 

10 
5 

38 

93 
30 

6 
35 

15 
137 

4 
22 

300 
93 
8a 

1'otl\l ....•....... 19,299'64 72,932 1580 
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Mr. Inspector HarriAon 'reports :-'l'he Zeehan Aloniana Company 
has purchased Barnett's section, and intends to push along with 
the work of development· as quickly as possible. 

The lode lately struck in the No.5 shaft, Mt. Zeehan (Tasmania) 
Mine, continues to open up well. 

ZEEHAN DISTRICT- Mount Zeehan (1'asmania).--'-Mr. T. Vincent, 
manager, reports: - Owing to the depreciation in price of metals 
and the non-success in finding new ore bodies we have had to 
close down No.2 Queen Extended Mine. In the No. 1 shaft (Spray 
Mine) we have been developing No. 1 lode in No.2 level. In No.2 
shaft, stoping Nos. 1 and 3 lodes, 3, 4, and 5 levels. Baistrup's 
No. 5 shaft, crosscutting to No. 2 lode. Since the close of the 
quarter the lode has beer.. cut 3 feet wide, showing 6 inches of 
clean galona, the balance being a good milling ore. 

Queen E3:tended Mine . ~Mr. Charles Stevens, manager, 
reports: --Development during the quarter- Driving, 192 feet; 
sinking, 51 feet; rising, 12 feet ; stoping, 339 feet; total , 594 feet. 

Flurence Min e.- Mr. F. K. Astell, manager, reports :-Opera· 
tions have been confined above water·level. Horton's tribute is 
turning out a fair quantity of ore, and looks very promising. 
Quigley and party, on the southern side of the section, have a 
continua.tion of the south lode, which looks well for the future of 
this part of the section. A drive is being put in to cut this lode 
at the extreme end of the section. At the northern end of the 
section some very good galena is heing won from the big lode 
known as " Flaherty'S." .. 

V·ictoria-Zeehnn.- Mr. A. Batten, manager, reports: --During 
the quarter the east crosscut has been extended at the 300·feet 
level to 211 feet. At 184 feet the lode-formation was cut, 10 feet 
wide, carrying a little galena. This has been driven on for 30 feet, 
a.nd shows signs of improvement, but so far is not payable. The 
ore won has been obtained by tributers in No. 3 tunnel workings. 

Colo1'el .i\·orth.- Mr. Alexander Yates, manager, reports: ­
During the quarter 62 feet of driving has been done at No.4 level, 
and 23 feet of rising above No. 2 level. The main crosscut at 
No. 4 level has been extended out westward with the view of pick­
ing up t,he ore at a point about 97 Seet from the shaft. An ore 
vein was met with, but it appears to be associated with a good deal 
of blende and iron pyrites. Stoping has been carried on at various 
points with varied results. The stupes over the south drive in 
No. 2 are now producing more first-class ore than hitherto. \ 

M'r. DUNDAS DISTRICT- Adelaide Mine.-Mr. 'l'hos. J. Dyson, 
manager, reports: - During the past quarter the work has been 
confined to driving No.3 (320-feet) level, which was extended 142 
feet; total, 501 feet. · 
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The shaft was sunk 35 feet; total, 89 feet below No. 3 level. 
At 50 feet below No. 3 level the lode was exposed 7 feet wide, 
with 18 inches to 2 feet of galena. 

MT. READ DISTRICT- Hercules M'ine.- Mr. Clau.de H. Moxon, 
manager, reports: - Ore-extraction has been continued. The 
If Dawson 's," " S," a.nd «E" ore-bodies being the chief contribu­
tors. A fair amount of development work, chiefly the extension 
-of the main drives on the known lodes, has also been completed, 
with more or less satisfactory results. 

Ta3manian Smelting Company.- Mr. R. Harris, manager, 
reports :- Ore bought during. the quarter, 13,479 tons, contain­
ing-2154 tons lead, 299,653 ozs. silver, 1671 ozs. gold. Exported, 
2232 tons bullion, containing 288,728 ozs. silver and 1506 ozs. gold. 

NORTH-WESTERN DIVISION. 

Magnet l1inp .............. . 
Victoritt.n Magnet ........ . 
Long Tunnel .............•• 

Tons. 

1668'24 

16 

1684'24 

Value. 

£8639 

199 

8838 

NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN DIVISION. 

Round H ill M£ne.- Scven men employed. 

Men. 

40 
5 
1 

46 

Devon Mine.- Seven tons won, value £70 ; two men employed. 

OOPPER. 
Mt. Lyell Mine.-Mr. Robert Sticht, general manager, 

reports :-The ores and metal-bearing fluxes treated during the 
quarter ending 31st December were as follow: -
Ores and metal beuring fluxes treu.ted at Reduction W (orks :_ 

Mt. Lyell Mine ore ................. .. 
North LYAll Mine ore ............... . 
Purchased ore .. . .. ..................... . 

Metal-bearing fluxe~: _ 
North Lyell Mine ......... .. .. . ....... . 
Lyell Tharsis Mine ............ ... ..... . 

tons. 
67,301 
83,670 

100 

DI'Y weight. 
cwt. qrs. 

8 1 
10 3 
18 3 

Ibs. 
6 
6 

10 --_._------
101,072 17 3 22 
-----------

19 10 
97 5 

116 .15 

I 0 
1 II 

2 11 
---------

Tot.l.................. ... 101,189 13 2 5 
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Quantity and value of metal produced :-
Blister Copper, 2266 tons, eonttiining-

Copper,2238 tons, valued at ................. . 
Silver, tinf'., 186,188 ozs .• valued I:l.l .......... .. 
Gold, fine, 3866 OZi:!., valued at .............. . 

£ s. d. 
143,187 4 10 

17,843 0 4 
16,430 10 0 

Total.................. £177,460 15 2 

N umber of metJ employed :-
At the Company's Mt. Lyell Mine ....•........... 

" " North Lyell Mine ............. . 
" " Lyell Thar8is Mine ..•......... 
" " Crotty Mine ....... ,' ......... . 

372 
499 

9 
5 

885 
,t " lteduction Works ............ . 

Railwlt.v Department- ·Mt. Lyell Rtt.ilway ..... . 
,,' 0' North Lyell Railwu.y .. .. 

938 
134 

17 
151 

Total ..... .. : ......•......... 1974 --
Inspector Curtain reports: - , 
Mount Lyell Mining and Radway Compa,ny's Group-Mount 

Lyell Mine Iron Blow lrorkinus.- There is nothing special to 
add to that which has from time to time been reported in con­
nection with these workings, the same routine continuing daily. The 
two top benches (0 and A) a.re being permanently battered in 
view· of operations being suspended on them, which will follow 
each bench until the completion of this (open cut) mode of extrac­
tion is exhausted. To supplement the supply whenever necessary 
preparations have been made to resume underground work in the­
lower levels that have been idle since the amalgamation. 

North Lyell Mint.- Chambers at the lIOO-feet level have been 
opened at either side of the main shaft and crosscuts started, while 
similar work is likewise undarway at the winze or auxiliary shaft 
that has also attained the sa",e depth. At the IOOO-feet level, high­
grade sulphide are continues to be won from 23 and 24 stopes,. 
from which connections with the next level are being made for 
dispatch and ventilation. At the S50-feet level, stopes 18, 19, 20,. 
and their subsections provide excellent ore; that also refers to­
stapes 15, 16, 17, and their extensions and sub-stopes in the 'iOO-feet 
level, while in the higher or shallower workings appreciable quan­
tities of serviceable are and fluxes are mined and forwarded to the 
Reduction Works for treatment. 

On the surface, the newly-erected electrical hoist has proved 
capable of negotiating some 30 tons per hour, in addition to bein~ 
equipped with appliances for regulation and safety, that tends to 
generally cvmmend it. The compressing plant, whose supply 
exceeds 2000 cubic feet of free air per minute, is in commission,. 
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and will materially assist progress by relieving the strain the 
deeper works have necessarily imposed upon the central power-sta­
tion at the Iron Blow rece!ltly. 

At the Reduction Works four furnaces are usually under blast 
and with the steady and increased pressures from the recently 
completed turbo-blowers (3). cope successfully with the daily ton­
nage from the mines and quarries, t hat shows no signs of diminish­
ing. 

Tasman Crown Ea:tel!ded.- 'M.r. Edward Carter reports;­
Development has been devoted to rising on the copper-bearing 
formation from the No. 3 adit in different. places, one 
of which carried a small vein of ore that was remarkably rich in 
silver. In a.ddition to this, 2 miles of a 2-ft. gauge wooden tram­
way has been laid, leaving about 1-mile more to complete, when 
the mine will be in a po:iition to send out regular shipments 
of marketable or~. Twenty men are employed. 

Comstock Coppa Mines.- Mr. Charles E. Cootes reports: ­
Prospecting by diamond-drilling was continued on the norl·h..eastern 
slope of the mount, where some 20 feet of fairly dense sulphide 
ore was located. In addition to this, the face of No.3, or the 
lowest, a.dit was advanced in green schist that carried fair impreg­
nations of yellow copper ore. \Vith diamond-drilling included 
eight men were employed. 

Lyell Extended Copper Mi1ie.- Mr. William Madden reports: ­
The prospecting shaft in the copper clays has been sank 50 feet, 
and a. like distance crosscutted on similar material that throughout 
prospected most satisfactorily. Two men were employed. 

Grm"" Lyell Mhl,e.-This mine has been idle, but preparations 
are being made by way of renewing the ladder-ways, &c., whereby 
operations may be resumed in sinking of the main sha.ft. 

Lyel! COJtsols.- Mr. John Carrol reports :- - This property has 
been rec.:onstructed as the I< Lyell Con sols Copper Corporation, No 
Liability, " with sufficient capital to payoff all liabilities of the old 
company, and leave- a. balance sufficient to give the mine a fair 
trial. Twelve men are, at the time of writing, engaged, which are 
likely to be increased to 100 during the quarter. 

Darl"in-1'lIompson P.A .-- Mr. O'Brien, from Gormanston, 
reports : - An additiona.l 35 feet has been added to the a.dit work­
ings with.out meeting anything favourable, and as this work tot.als 
a distance much beyond that estimated, work has been suspended, 
with little probability of its being renewed. Two men were 
employed. 

Darwin Copper Syndicate.- Mr. James Souter continues p.!'os­
pecting in favourable schist country, with three men . 

.. 
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N~nTH DUNDAS DISTRI~tr.-.-The .&ing Valley Mining Company 
-obtamed 80'5 tons of copper sulphides, valued at .£873. Sixteen 
men employed. 

, ,J .. 

NORTHERN AN]) SOUTHERN DIVISION. 

Bunt.. Copper Min.s.- Output 111 tons, valued at £655. 
Tweney 'men employed. 

~'7 ' COAL. 
The o'!-tput this quarter was 14,137'5 tons, against 15,872 tot;lS 

the prevIOus quarter. The output of the respective collieries was 
.as follows: "'-

Colliery. TonA raised. Men employed. 
Cornwtt.1I Colliery ............ 7180 68 
Mt. Nicholas 

" 
............ 4827 50 

Spreyton 
" 

............ 210 4 
York Plains 

" 
...........• 168 2 

Mount Cygnet 
" 

..... , ...... 250 8 
Wtt.lIsend 

" 1552'5 24 

Total .u .............. 14,187'5 151 ---------- --
mONo 

The Tasmanian Iron Compawy at Penguin raised 800 tons of 
-iron are, with 10 men, valued at .£300. 

BISMUTH. 
The Shepherd and Murphy Company obtained 1'25 tons of bis­

muth from its tin ore, valued at ,£150. 

WOLFRAM. 
The output of wolfram during the' quarter was as follows:-

Shflphflrd and Murphy Mine ....... .. 
Bell Lomoud Tung8ten Mine ....... .. 

BARIUM. 

Tons £ Men, 

'25 
1'28 

20 
114 

134 

3 

8 

The presence of this mineral in appreciable quantities has 
been brought into prominence by Mr. W. H. T&yl~ur, who is 
·engaged opening up a clean reef or deposit on a north-eastern flank 
of the mountain, from where he has obtained extensive bulk 
'Samples that have merited the approval of intercolonial investors 
who are at present interested in the property. From American 

• 
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files it is gathered tha.t some 89,000 crude tons of barytes were dis­
posed of some 12 months ago for appro,umately 277,000 dollars. 

The following return shows the average rlumber of men employed 
in or about the mi'nes during the qua.rter ending the 31st Decem­
ber, 1908 :-

Db-ariet. European. Chinel:le. Total. 

N ort hern and Soutbern ...... . ......... 768 763 
North-Eastern ........................... 665 80 745 
Eastern .................................... 392 34 426 
North. Western ......................... 449 449 
We8Wrn ............. , ...... ...... ... ...... ~~I __ ._ .. __ ~~ 

Tot.1 .................. . 6034 I 114 6148 

Value of mineral output per man :-£67 16s. 

Divideltds paid by Mining Companies during the quarter ending 
31st December, 1908:-

£ s. d. 
From Copper Mines ;-

Mt. l.yell Mining and Railwti.y CO'I 

Lilllitcd ..................... , ........... . 105,000 0 0 
Prom Gold Mines ........... .......... .. ....... ,. Nil 
Frcm Tin Mines :-

Biscboff T.M . Co., Registered ........... . . 0000 0 0 
l'Iew Brothers' Home No.1 T.M. Co., 

N .l. ....................................... . 3000 0 0 
Purdue Tin Mines ........................... . 750 0 0 
Briseis Tin Mines, Ltd ...................... . 
New Ruby Flat T.M. Co., N.L .... ...... . . 

16,()()41 0 0 
609 0 0 

From Silver Mines: 
Zeehan Montt&.na Pros. ~yndicttte ....... . . 
N ortb Mt. F.rrell Mg. Co. N .L. . ....... . 

390 0 0 
874 0 0 
----

From Coal Mines: 
Cornwall CoW. Co. 906 0 0 

Tott&.l ..................... .. 

JOHN YAIL, 
GOVERNMENT PR1NTER, TASMANJA . 

£ ". cI. 

105,000 0 0 

28,359 0 ~ 

1264 0 0 

906 0 ~ 

------
£135,529 0 0 
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